Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

ILLINOIS CLAIMED POTENTIALLY
UNALLOWABLE COMMUNITY
SERVICES BLOCK GRANT COSTS
FOR COMMUNITY ACTION
PARTNERSHIP OF CENTRAL
ILLINOIS’ EXPENDITURES
UNDER THE RECOVERY ACT

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov.

R RVI Cp S'O
S % Sheri L. Fulcher

Q&
= / Regional Inspector General
2 :
5 C April 2013

A-05-12-00018



mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov

Office of Inspector General
https:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (O1G), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is
to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This statutory mission is carried out
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following
operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine the performance of
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations. These assessments help
reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, Congress,
and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues. These evaluations focus
on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of
departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also present practical recommendations for
improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (Ol) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and
misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With investigators working in all 50
States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by actively coordinating with the Department
of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol
often lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, rendering
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support for OIG’s internal
operations. OCIG represents OIG in all civil and administrative fraud and abuse cases involving HHS
programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil monetary penalty cases. In
connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors corporate integrity agreements. OCIG
renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program guidance, publishes fraud alerts, and provides
other guidance to the health care industry concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement
authorities.



http:https://oig.hhs.gov

Notices

THIS IS A LIMITED OFFICIAL USE REPORT

This report should not be reproduced or released to a party other than
the addressee without specific written approval of the Deputy Inspector
General for Audit Services.

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed
and any other conclusions and recommendations in this report represent
the findings and opinions of OAS. Final determination on these matters
will be made by authorized officials of the awarding agency.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act), P.L. No. 111-5,
provided $1 billion to the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) program for fiscal years
(FY) 2009 and 2010. As with annually appropriated CSBG funds, Recovery Act funds were to
be used to reduce poverty, revitalize low-income communities, and help low-income Americans.
In addition, CSBG services funded by the Recovery Act were to be provided on or before
September 30, 2010.

Within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, the Administration for Children and
Families (ACF), Office of Community Services, administers the CSBG program. The CSBG
program funds a State-administered network of more than 1,100 local community action
agencies (CAA) that deliver programs and services to low-income Americans. The CAAs
provide services addressing employment, education, better use of available income, housing,
nutrition, and health to combat the causes of poverty.

In the State of Illinois, the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity, Office of
Community Development (State agency), was responsible for approving CAAs’ applications for
CSBG Recovery Act funds and monitoring CAAs’ compliance with program requirements.
Under the Recovery Act, the State agency was awarded $47,232,781 in CSBG funds for FY's
2009 and 2010.

Community Action Partnership of Central Illinois (CAPCIL) is a nonprofit CAA that has served
low-income individuals in DeWitt, Fulton, Logan, Mason, Menard, and Piatt counties of Illinois
since 1966. The mission of CAPCIL is to eliminate the causes and effects of poverty in Illinois
through various programs. The State awarded CAPCIL $614,065 in CSBG grant funds for FY's
2009 and 2010 and $408,359 in CSBG Recovery Act funds for the period May 1, 2009, through
September 30, 2010.

By accepting grant awards, States agree to comply with Federal regulations governing the
administration of the grants, including compliance with various cost principles. The CSBG Act
requires that States receiving CSBG funds ensure that cost and accounting standards of the
Office of Management and Budget apply to a recipient of the funds. Nonprofit CAAs are subject
to 45 CFR pt. 74. These regulations state that the allowability of costs will be determined in
accordance with 2 CFR pt. 230, Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations. To be allowable
under an award, costs must be reasonable for the performance of the award and allocable to the
award under these principles.

OBJECTIVE
Our objective was to determine whether selected CSBG Recovery Act costs that the State agency

claimed for CAPCIL’s program expenditures were allowable under the terms of the Recovery
Act grant and applicable Federal regulations.



SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Of the $197,854 of CSBG Recovery Act costs that the State agency claimed for CAPCIL’s
program expenditures and that we reviewed, $77,070 was allowable under the terms of the
Recovery Act grant and applicable Federal regulations. However, the State claimed $120,784 in
costs (or 61 percent of reviewed expenditures) to the grant that may be potentially unallowable,
including:

J $102,032 in indirect costs that may have been improperly charged as direct costs and

. $18,752 in client assistance costs that may have been inadequately documented.

The potentially unallowable direct costs the State claimed on behalf of CAPCIL occurred
because CAPCIL’s method for allocating costs to Federal awards was not compliant with 2 CFR
pt. 230. In addition, CAPCIL did not follow its own policies and procedures for maintaining
adequate supporting documentation for client assistance costs.

RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the State agency:

. work with CAPCIL to determine what portion of the $120,784 is allowable and
refund to the Federal government any amount determined to be unallowable,

. ensure CAPCIL uses a method for allocating costs to Federal awards that is compliant
with 2 CFR pt. 230, and

. ensure that CAPCIL follows its policies and procedures to assure that all costs
charged to Federal awards are in compliance with applicable Federal regulations.

COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF CENTRAL ILLINOIS COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, CAPCIL disagreed with our findings. In addition to its
comments, CAPCIL provided documentation to support its opinion. After reviewing CAPCIL’s
comments and documentation, we maintain that our findings and recommendations are valid.

STATE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, the State partially concurred with our first finding and
disagreed with our second finding.

Regarding our first finding on improperly charged direct costs, the State agrees that a portion of
the costs are unallowable. The State worked with CAPCIL to determine the unallowable portion
of improperly charged direct costs.



In response to our second finding on inadequately documented client assistance costs, the State
believes that adequate documentation was provided to support the costs.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

After reviewing the State’s comments, we maintain that our findings and recommendations are
valid. Since an indirect cost rate was never negotiated with the cognizant Federal agency for the
Recovery Act grant, we cannot determine the allowable portion of the improperly charged direct
costs. The additional documentation provided does not adequately support the client assistance
costs claimed due to discrepancies between CAPCIL’s client files and the additional
documentation as provided.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUGCTION. ...ttt e e e sste e et e e e bb e e e ba e e ebe e e sbe e e snbeeesnaaeennreas 1
BACKGROUND ...ttt saae et sbe e e snba e e snbeeennaeeens 1
The American Recovery and Reinvestment ACt..........ccccvvvvevvviievieeneeiesieennens 1
Community Services Block Grant Program .........cccccoceveenenienienesin e 1
Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity,

Office of Community Development...........ccoooviiiiiinniie e 1
Community Action Partnership of Central HINOIS.........c.cccooevievicie e, 1
Federal Requirements fOr Grantees ..........ooevveierieiienieie e 2

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ....cccceiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 2
(@] o =101 L OSSR 2
BT o{ 0] 0TSO UPTUPRRUPROPRRORR 2
V=7 aToTo (o] o]0 V2SS 2
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt 3
INADEQUATELY SUPPORTED DIRECT COSTS ....oooiiiiiiieieiene e 4
CLIENT ASSISTANCE COSTS INADEQUATELY DOCUMENTED ..........cccc...... 4
LACK OF ADEQUATE MONITORING PROCEDURES..........cccoviiiininencncniee 5
RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt et 5
COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF CENTRAL ILLINOIS
COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE................ 5
STATE COMMENTS ..ot bbb 6
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE ........ccooiiiiiieeene e 6

APPENDIXES

A: COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF CENTRAL ILLINOIS COMMENTS

B: STATE COMMENTS



INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act), P.L. No. 111-5,
authorized supplemental appropriations for job preservation and creation, infrastructure
investment, energy efficiency and science, assistance to the unemployed, and State and local
fiscal stabilization. The Recovery Act provided $1 billion to the Community Services Block
Grant (CSBG) program for fiscal years (FY) 2009 and 2010. As with annually appropriated
CSBG funds, Recovery Act funds were to be used to reduce poverty, revitalize low-income
communities, and help low-income Americans. In addition, CSBG services funded by the
Recovery Act were to be provided on or before September 30, 2010.

Community Services Block Grant Program

The CSBG program was reauthorized by the Community Opportunities, Accountability, and
Training and Educational Services Act of 1998 (CSBG Act), P.L. No. 105-285, to provide funds
to alleviate the causes and conditions of poverty in communities. Within the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services (HHS), the Administration for Children and Families (ACF), Office
of Community Services, administers the CSBG program.

The CSBG program funds a State-administered network of more than 1,100 local community
action agencies (CAA) that deliver programs and services to low-income Americans. The CAAs
provide services addressing employment, education, better use of available income, housing,
nutrition, and health to combat the causes of poverty. Recovery Act grant funds were intended to
cover additional costs for the same types of services.

Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity, Office of Community
Development

In the State of Illinois, the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity, Office of
Community Development (State agency), was responsible for approving CAAs’ applications for
CSBG Recovery Act funds and monitoring CAAs’ compliance with program requirements.
Under the Recovery Act, the State agency was awarded $47,232,781 in CSBG funds for FY's
2009 and 2010.

Community Action Partnership of Central Illinois

Community Action Partnership of Central Illinois (CAPCIL) is a nonprofit CAA that has served
low-income individuals in DeWitt, Fulton, Logan, Mason, Menard, and Piatt counties of Illinois
since 1966. The mission of CAPCIL is to eliminate the causes and effects of poverty in Illinois.
CAPCIL offers programs in transportation, housing, education, youth services, energy, and
economic development activities to assist individuals and families to improve the quality of their
lives. The State awarded CAPCIL $614,065 in CSBG grant funds for FY's 2009 and 2010 and



$408,359 in CSBG Recovery Act funds for the period May 1, 2009, through September 30,
2010.

Federal Requirements for Grantees

By accepting grant awards, States agree to comply with Federal regulations governing the
administration of the grants, including compliance with various cost principles. Section
678D(a)(1)(B) of the CSBG Act, requires that States receiving CSBG funds ensure that cost and
accounting standards of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) apply to a recipient of the
funds under this subtitle. As a result, ACF determined that non-profit CAAs are subject to

45 CFR pt. 74. Federal regulations (45 CFR § 74.27(a)) state that the allowability of costs will
be determined in accordance with 2 CFR pt. 230 (formerly OMB Circular A-122), Cost
Principles for Non-Profit Organizations.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

Objective

Our objective was to determine whether selected CSBG Recovery Act costs that the State agency
claimed for CAPCIL’s program expenditures were allowable under the terms of the Recovery
Act grant and applicable Federal regulations.

Scope

We reviewed $197,854 of the State agency’s claim of $408,359 for CAPCIL’s program
expenditures funded by the Recovery Act award for the period of May 1, 2009, through
September 30, 2010. This review is part of a series of audits planned by the Office of Inspector
General to provide oversight of funds provided through the Recovery Act. We did not review
the overall internal control structure of the State agency or of CAPCIL. Rather, we reviewed
only the internal controls that pertained to our objective.

We conducted our audit from November 2011 to April 2012 and performed fieldwork at
CAPCIL’s office in Lincoln, Illinois.

Methodology
To accomplish our objective, we:
e reviewed applicable Federal laws, regulations, and guidance;

e reviewed contractual agreements and amendments between the State agency and
CAPCIL for the period of May 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010;

e reviewed CAPCIL’s board of directors’ meeting minutes;

e reviewed CAPCIL’s accounting policies and procedures;

2



e reviewed CAPCIL’s cost allocation methodologies for shared costs;

e interviewed State agency officials to gain an understanding of their fiscal and program
monitoring procedures;

¢ interviewed CAPCIL’s officials to gain an understanding of the costs charged under the
award,;

e reviewed the State agency’s fiscal and program monitoring reports;
e reviewed correspondence between the State agency and CAPCIL officials;

e reviewed CAPCIL’s audited financial statements for calendar years 2008, 2009, and
2010;

e reconciled the costs that the State agency claimed under the award with CAPCIL’s
general ledger;

e judgmentally selected and reviewed 37 transactions totaling $197,854 ($2,092 in salary
and related costs and $195,762 in nonsalary costs) based on risk factors such as whether
the transactions:

o were high dollar;
o were recorded near the end of grant period; or

O appeared to be disproportionately allocated to the CSBG Recovery Act program;
and

e discussed our findings with State agency and CAPCIL officials.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Of the $197,854 of CSBG Recovery Act costs that the State agency claimed for CAPCIL’s
program expenditures and that we reviewed, $77,070 was allowable under the terms of the
Recovery Act grant and applicable Federal regulations. However, the State claimed $120,784 in
costs (or 61 percent of reviewed expenditures) to the grant that may be potentially unallowable,
including:



e $102,032 in indirect costs that may have been improperly charged as direct costs and
e $18,752 in client assistance costs that may have been inadequately documented.

The potentially unallowable direct costs the State claimed on behalf of CAPCIL occurred
because CAPCIL’s method for allocating costs to Federal awards was not compliant with 2 CFR
pt. 230. In addition, CAPCIL did not follow its own policies and procedures for maintaining
adequate supporting documentation for client assistance costs.

INADEQUATELY SUPPORTED DIRECT COSTS

Federal cost principles (2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, 88 A.2.a. and A.2.9.) state that to be allowable
under a Federal award, costs must be reasonable, allocable, and adequately documented. In
addition, 2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, 8 A4, states that a cost is allocable to an award if it benefits
both the award and other work and can be distributed in reasonable proportion to the benefits
received.

Federal regulations (45 CFR § 74.21(b)) state that grantees must maintain financial management
systems that contain written procedures for determining the reasonableness, allocability, and
allowability of costs. Grantees must also maintain accounting records that are supported by
source documentation and maintain financial systems that provide for accurate and complete
reporting of grant-related financial data.

CAPCIL did not adequately support $102,032" in certain costs that were directly charged to the
Recovery Act grant. These costs benefitted multiple projects while the documentation provided
by CAPCIL was inadequate to show that these costs related solely to the Recovery Act grant.
For FYs 2009 and 2010, CAPCIL submitted cost allocation plans to the State agency detailing
how costs were to be allocated amongst CAPCIL’s various grants, including the CSBG grant.
However, the cost allocation plans did not include the CSBG Recovery Act grant. Without
adequate supporting documentation, we could not determine whether the costs were allocable to
the Recovery Act grant in reasonable proportion to the benefits received. Therefore, we could
not determine what portion of the $102,032 that CAPCIL charged to the Recovery Act grant was
allowable.

CAPCIL’s method for allocating costs to Federal awards as described above did not comply with
2 CFR pt. 230. We are deferring the questionable charges to the State, which should determine
the allowable amount and refund the unallowable amount to the Federal government.

CLIENT ASSISTANCE COSTS INADEQUATELY DOCUMENTED

Federal cost principles (2 CFR pt. 230, App. A, 88 A.2.a. and A.2.g.) state that to be allowable
under a Federal award, costs must be reasonable, allocable, and adequately documented.

L CAPCIL directly charged costs that include client assistance for food ($76,000), vehicle fuel ($13,000), supplies
(%3,752), telephone expense ($3,500), travel ($3,000), and staff development ($2,780).



CAPCIL did not adequately document $18,752% in claimed client assistance costs charged to the
Recovery Act grant. CAPCIL’s supporting documentation was inadequate to determine how the
client assistance costs were disbursed to CSBG eligible clients. Specifically, we were unable to
determine who received the client assistance, as well as the amount of assistance each client
received.

CAPCIL did not follow its own policies and procedures for maintaining adequate supporting
documentation for client assistance costs. Specifically, CAPCIL’s policies and procedures
manual required CAPCIL’s Program Directors to establish and maintain program fiscal records.
We are deferring the questionable charges to the State, which should determine the allowable
amount and refund the unallowable amount to the Federal government.

LACK OF ADEQUATE MONITORING PROCEDURES

The State agency did not have adequate monitoring procedures to ensure that the CSBG
Recovery Act costs claimed for CAPCIL’s program expenditures for direct costs and client
assistance costs were allowable in accordance with terms of the Recovery Act grant and
applicable Federal regulations. In a fiscal monitoring report covering CAPCIL’s use of non-
Recovery Act CSBG funds and CSBG Recovery Act funds, the State agency concluded there
was no evidence of any misuse or excessive use of CSBG funds and that all tested expenditures
were allowable, allocable, and supported with proper documentation.

We found, on the contrary, that CAPCIL charged potentially unallowable indirect costs as direct
costs that were not entirely allocable to the CSBG Recovery Act grant. In addition, CAPCIL did
not maintain adequate supporting documentation for client assistance costs.
RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the State agency:

. work with CAPCIL to determine what portion of the $120,784 is allowable and
refund to the Federal government any amount determined to be unallowable,

. ensure CAPCIL uses a method for allocating costs to Federal awards that is compliant
with 2 CFR pt. 230, and

. ensure that CAPCIL follows its policies and procedures to assure that all costs
charged to Federal awards are in compliance with applicable Federal regulations.

COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF CENTRAL ILLINOIS COMMENTS AND
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, CAPCIL disagreed with our findings. In addition to its
comments, CAPCIL provided documentation to support its opinion. After reviewing CAPCIL’s

2 CAPCIL claimed $18,752 for client assistance costs that include food ($10,752) and gift cards ($8,000).
5



comments and documentation, we maintain that our findings and recommendations are valid.
CAPCIL’s written comments are included as Appendix A.

STATE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, the State partially concurred with our first finding and
disagreed with our second finding.

Regarding our first finding on improperly charged direct costs, the State agrees that a portion of
the costs are unallowable. The State worked with CAPCIL, using an OIG prepared document
that was subject to changes and intended for discussion purposes only, to calculate the allowable
portion of improperly charged direct costs. (Refer to OIG response below).

In response to our second finding on inadequately documented client assistance costs, the State
believes that adequate documentation was provided to support the costs.

The State’s written comments are included as Appendix B.
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

After reviewing the State’s comments, we maintain that our findings and recommendations are
valid. CAPCIL did not have an indirect cost allocation methodology to account for the CSBG
Recovery Act grant. Instead, CAPCIL directly charged the CSBG Recovery Act for costs that
benefitted multiple projects. During fieldwork, we provided CAPCIL a document which
contained examples of indirect cost allocation methodologies. This document was clearly
marked subject to changes and was intended for discussion purposes only. The State and
CAPCIL worked together and used one of our examples to calculate the allowable portion of
improperly charged direct costs. However, the OIG is not the cognizant Federal agency for the
Recovery Act Grant and is not authorized to approve indirect cost rates or methodologies. The
newly calculated costs continue to be improper because they were not calculated using an
indirect cost rate that was negotiated with and approved by ACF, the cognizant Federal agency
for the Recovery Act grant. Accordingly, CAPCIL and the State need to work with ACF to
determine the allowable portion of improperly charged direct costs.

The additional documentation provided does not adequately support the client assistance costs
charged to the Recovery Act grant. We identified several discrepancies between CAPCIL’s
client files and the additional documentation provided. For example, CAPCIL purchased 1,452
packages of food while the additional documentation provided by CAPCIL only reflected that
272 packages of food were distributed. Due to such discrepancies, we are unable to rely on the
accuracy of the additional supporting documentation as provided.



APPENDIXES



APPENDIX A: COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF CENTRAL ILLINOIS

COMMENTS
‘ Mg Pragar. Clnigfng Pl . .
- 1800 Fifth Street Lincoln, IL 62656
community Telephone: 217-732-2159
ct on Fax 217-735-1753
FARTNERSHIP capcil.org
AMER| GRS POVERTY FIGHTIMNG METWIRK
or CENTRAL ILLINOIS Proudly serving DeWitt, Fulton, Logan, Mason, Menard & Piatt Counties
Office of Audit Services, Region V
223 North Michigan, Suite 1360
Chicage, IL 60601

Re: Report Number: A-05-12-00018
Dear Sheri L. Fulcher,

Please accept this letter as Community Action Partmership of Central [llinois"s (CAPCIL) response to the Office of Inspector
[01G) draft report issued, November 20, 2012,

Recommendation:
# That the State agency work with CAPCIL to determine what portion of the $120,784 is allowable and refund to the
Federal povernment any amount determined to be unallewable.

CAPCIL dees not concur with the 0IG findings, and has provided necessary documentation to prove otherwise, CAPCIL will
work with the State agency to determine what portion is allowable and refund to the Federal government any amount
determined to be unallowable,

Fecommendation-:
#  That the State agency ensures CAPCIL uses a methoed for allocating costs to Federal awards that is compliant with 2
CFR pt.230

CAPCIL does not concur with 0IG findings, and has provided necessary documentation to prove otherwise. CAPCIL will be
sure to work with the State agency to use a method for allocating costs to Federal awards that is compliant with 2 CFR pt. 230,

Recommendation-
#  That the State agency ensure that CAPCIL follows its policies and procedures to assure that all costs charged to
Federal awards are in compliance with applicable Federal regulations.

CAPCIL does not conour with 0IG findings, and has provided necessary documentation to prove otherwise, CAPCIL recognizes
this recommendation and will work the State agency to assure that all policies and procedures regarding all costs charged to
Federal awards are in compliance with applicable Federal regulations. .

Yours Sincerely,
[lacob D, Sexton,
Jacoh D, Sexton
Executive Director /CED
CAPCIL
DewWitt Outreach Office Fulton/Mason Outreach Office Menard Qutreach Office Piatt Qutreach Office
1700 E. Main 5t., 105 301 5. Dale St 1118 M. Fourth 5t. 1115 M. State 5t., Ste 102
(dinton, IL 61727 Havana, IL 62644 Petersburg, IL 62675 Monticello, IL 61856
217 - 935-2455 3049 - 543 - 6988 217 - 632 - 3878 217 - 762-2421
= by Actior Par vig o Casrvira | [lrects does. ot d Berimingis in sdmission o oF of n of wothities in compliancs with the [linols Human Rights

Ao tha IS Civil Rights AsC Secton 50 of the RehabiRaton Ao ﬂ”mﬂh&“ﬁpmﬂmm hE‘nﬂwwﬂn‘E‘n‘.‘:lrﬂh LS and BEnos Constiumions. T you fesl you have
st ciscTiminanisd aga irat, you hirea & Night 1o Sk & complaint. For information, aontect EED Offosr ot Z17-732-2158.



Page 1 of 3

APPENDIX B: STATE COMMENTS

lllinois
Department of Commarce
& Economlc Opportunity

Pan Quinn, Covermor

January 17, 2013
Ropart Mumber: A-DS-12-40018

I¥ls, Sheri L. Fulcher

Regional nspectar General for Audit Servicas
U.E. Departmant of Health 2 Human Senvices
Office of Inspector General

232 Rorth Michigan, Sults 1360

Chicaza, L 6DE01

Dear Ws. Fulcher:

This letter is the Departmant of Commerce and Economlc Opportunlty's [DCEQ) response to the finadis
Cloimed Potentlally UnaffowoiNe Conmumily Services Block Gront Costs for Comrronlty  Action
Portrership of Centrol ilinois’ Expenditures Under the Recovery Act report dated December 19, 2002

The DCED received 547,232,731 in 2002 Recovery At funding. Curing the same time pericd as the
Recoyvery Act funds were being speat, DCED also administered the 2009 and 2000 regular C3BG
programs. [t should be nobed that the DEEG recelved na adminkstrative funds to administer the
Rerovary Act funds, and was advised to mave quidkly tn gbligete and spend these funds in order ko
stimulate the economy.

Frior ta the awanding of Recovery Act grant funds, the department felt It necessary o mest with the
Communiby fction Agencies to provide direckion and inskruction on the procass for awarding funds, the
grant allocathon, the reed for supporl documeanlation, suggested work programs with [ob creation keing
the emphesis, the mportance of preventling duplication of regular CS8G grant funds, and keeping the
Reravery &ct funds separate from gther funds.

A propess similar 19 the awarding of regular C5BG grant fund: was followed with state CSBG staff
reviewlng Individual Community Actlon Agency Recowery Aot appications amd budgets. The firsl
Repgvery Act funds were oblizated in May 2008, During the course of the Recovery Acl, several
rmestings were held to dlscuse lsoues and concems, and agsin emphasize the importance of
documentation and separatien of funds.

Fallavving is BCEOD s raspotss to the OIS Andings Althaugh DCEQ Bgress with the respgnsa
preparad by the Communlty Action Partnershlp of Central [nols (CAPCIL), and in fact DCEQ worked
with them in preparing their msponss.

wuew[Idewa. et

SO0 Enar koo s 100 et Randelph Stret, Sultte 330 2309 wesk blalr, Sule 118
Sprrinaghald, Wi G270 -T6AZ Chieage, UliralsB<601-3219 . Maric, Ilirols 520581180
7500 - TOD- BNV PRS- 5 5 F12E 14179 TOH: B3 546055 & Bro07F-4304 « TIND: B0 PHS-6055

Funtod e Aocpelad sad Racydsble Pepar



January 17, 2013
Page |2

INADEQUATELY SUPFORTED DIRECT £05TS

The OIG finding states that CAPCIL did not adsquatsly support $102,032 In certain costs that wera
directly charged to the Recowery Act prant.  These costs benefitted multiple projects while the
documentation provided by CAPCIL weas inadeguate to show that thesa casts refated solaby to the
Recovery Act grant. CAPCIL's methods for alkocating costs ta Fedoral awards did not camphy with 2 CFR,
. 20

DCET Resprnge: DLEC doss not concur. Using the same methodology of total grant expendltures trsed
by the 015 in the initial report to CAPCIL back in Apnll 2012, DCED aprees with CAPCIL that the
expenditures should be for the 17 manth period of the Recavery Act 2nd not the entire poricd of the
Recovery Ack and foth the 2009 and 2000 regular CSHG grant periads, Using the 17 month Recovery Act
period, DCED alsa aprmas with CAPCIL that the ameunt of unailowable costs for supplles |s 51,838.31;
for telephone is $1,715; for travel iz £1,470; and far staff developmernt 51,362.20, for a total of
unalbwable sypanditures of 56,285,531, See CAPCILs response Included with this response for further
explanation pages 2, 3, & 4 and exhibits.

Using the methodology of total project [CSBG, Recovery Act B Titde 111 B) expendicures used by the OIS,
and for the 17 months of the Recavery Act grant period anfy, DCED agrees with CAPCIL that based on
total preject vehicle fuel expenditures for the Senlor Transportation Program, there are no unadlowabie
costs for the Recovery Act. See CAPCIL's response pages 3 & 4 and cxhublts.

Using the mathedalagy of total project [CSBG, Recovery Act B Tile It B expenditures used by the 0IG,
and for the 17 months of the Recovery Act grant perod, DCEG agroes with CAPCIL that based an total
food axpenditures for the Senior Mutrition project, there are na unallowable costs for the Recovery Act.
Ses CAPCIL's response pages S & 6 2wl axhibits.

Foded Lnerlioan [ o By DEEG: 56 385 51,

CLERIT ASSISTANCE COSTS INAREQUATELY DODUNMBENTED

The LIG finding states that CAPCIL did not adequately document client assistance costs charged to the
Recavary Att  CAPCIL did not follew its own policles and procedures for maintaining adeguate
supportlng documantatian for elient assistance tosts,

DCEQ Repsponde; EED dass nat concur. Upon receipt af the CAPCIL prelimlnary findings letter, OCEQ
staff mat with CAPCIL staff to determine if documentatfon was avallable ar could be created based on
chignt files, It was dlscowvered at that Hme that CAPCIL staff had failed to submit to the OIG a log of food
glft cards which contained client sighatures and the number of cards jssued. CAPCIL stafl, with
asslstance from DCED, verified the list threugh client files.

The CAPCIL staff, also with the assistance of DEED, creatad 3nather Tood lag tmeat cards} which was alsa
verfled thiaugh dient files that togsther total in excess of the $8,000 identlfled as unallowabls by the
015, 5es CAPCIL's response page G and exhiblis.

el Hnallowahle Sosts af fdeatif L SO0

Page 2 of 3



Page 3 of 3

lanuary 17, 2013
Page |2

LACK OF ADEQUATE MOMITORING PROCECURES

Tha G findirg =tates that the State daes not have adequate menitoring procedures o ensure that the
Recovary Act costs daitnad for CAPCILs program expenditures for divect eosts and cliemt assistance
costs wWers allowakle. The DCED does In fact have fiscal monitarng precedures that test expanditures to
ensyre they are ellowable, necessary, and reasonghle,

As stated previously, the OCEO recelved na administrative funds with which to manktor the Community
Action Apencies’ use of the Recovery Act funds, The DCEG used reputar CERS funds to conduct
manitoring of the Recovery Act funds althaugh anly 2 t0 2.5 days were allocated for sach wislt in order
to enhduct 3 fscal review of all 36 Community Action Azencies and ane statewide migrant arganization.

$ince the first praflminary JIG reports were recsived, DOED has stated durlng meetings with the
Communlty Action Agencies the issues and concerns identlfled during the OIG reviews, and provided
imstruction on conecting or avaiding the situation. DCED CSB4G staff has also updated monitoring tools
ta reflect snme of the issues identified durlng the DIG reviews, DCED will eontinue ta pravide treining
and technlcal asslsta s whan isswes or concarns are identified,

In concluslon, DCED belleves thal based on the DCED review a total of 56,385.51 is unailows ble and
should be retumed to the U. & Bepartment of Health and Hurmah Services n unresteletad funds,

T Unialiowirble Costs as idenbfied by DOFD: 5.

Shauld ywou have guestions or wish 1o diseuss this respanse, plaase I‘eel free t4 ¢pntact (s Gail Hedpas

at 217/725-1708 or via e-maeil at gajl.hedpe s linls.poy.

cerely, ?BV{

Adam Pallet,

Acking Direchor

[lnals Dapartwent of Cammerce & Ecpnpmic Qpporiunity
S00E. Monroe Street

Springheld, IL 62701

Enclozura

o Frankie Atwatar, fcting Deputy Director, DCEQ
Gail Hedges, CSRG Program Manager



	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	APPENDIX A: COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF CENTRAL ILLINOISCOMMENTS
	APPENDIX B: STATE COMMENTS



